ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE RPUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALiFORNiA

Decision No. _= 1333

In the Matter of the Application of )
DEER LAKE WATER CORPORATION, a Califor- %
;
}

nia Corporation, for am Increase in
Rates for water service, for approval

of the issuance of 2,500 shares of

* common stock, for permission to sell
five acres of land and for the approval
of the sale, by W. M. Noe, 3xr. of all

of his ownership interest im Deer Lake §

Application No. 48966
(Filed November 21, 1966)

Water Coxporation to Bien Coxporation.

Brown and Caldwell, by Robert 0. Randall,
for epplicant.

Al Colletti, Dz. C. A. Getschine,
Evelyn E. Grantham, Helen E. Heieck,
K. W, Jettries, R. B. Sintzel,
Raymond WeLls, and Francis Pollard,
for themsclves; protestants.

Lucile J. Lamb, interested party.

Edwaid C. Crawford and Chester 0. Newman,
Zor the Commission staff.

OPINION

Applicant, Deer Lake Water Corporation, seeks herein
authority to increase its rates for water service and to issue |
2,500 shares of its common stock. Such sexvice is reﬁdered at
present to 57 customers in Deer Lodge Park, = subdivision situated
about four miles northeast of Bluejay, San Bernardino County.

Public hearing was held before Examiner Main on May 16
and 17, 1967 at Lake Arrowhead. The matter was submitted on the
latter date subject to the receipt of late-filed‘ExhibLts 2 and 5
on or before May 30, 1967. After encountéring soxe difficulties,

applicant completed the filing of said exhibits on June 16, 1967.




A. 48966 MO

Prior to the first day of hearing, which was attended by approxi- -

mately 30 of applicant's consumers, notice thereof was published
and mailed to customers as required by the Couwmission.

Applicant was Incoxporated in the 3tate of California
on September 3, 1957. Its original incorporztors were
William M. Noe, Kazel V. Noe, and Charles Krause; its articles
of incoxporation provided for the issuance of 2,500 shares of
common stock having a $10 par value, none of which have been
lssued; and its acquisition of the water system iﬁ the Deer Lodge
Park subdivision was made in 1957. By Decision No. 56529 dated
Apxll 15, 1958 in Cases Nos. 6002 and 6006, it was declared to be
3 public utility subject to the jurisdiction of this Commission.

During 1965, William M. Noe sold his ownership interest
in applicant, whick was represcuted as the full ownerskip of
applicant, to Bien Cozporation, a developuent compan&, whose
president is William M. Noe II. In a related tramsaction, Bien
Corporation had previously arranged for the purchase of about
600 lots in the Deex Lodge Park subdivicion from the Arrowhead
Investment Corporation, an entity wholly owned by William M. Noe.

Curing 1965, applicant through Bien Coxporation rebuilt
the existing wator system almost in its entirety and expénded the
System to provide service to a substantial part of the subdivision
now under redevelopment. Such redevelopment, after many years of
inactivity, raises, as a fundamental question, the adequacy of
existing and potential sources of water supply. 7This genmeral area
is known to pose problems in developing water supplies adequate

for extemsive land development. Typically the lozal ground water




A. 48966 - MO

sources are not only of low yield but are called upon at the low

point in thelr supply capability to meet large water requirements

during the summer morths, with peak demands occurring on hot

holiday weekends such as July 4 and Labor Day, and with the fire

hazard at the maximum.

Water 3ystem and Service

Applicant's principal source of water supply is a tunnel
approximately 2,500 feet in lengtk and 6 feet in diameter which
serves as an infiltration and collection gallery. Two new wells
are secondary sources. The water yield of the tunnel is mot
kaown but its storage capacity is estimated to be 300,000 gallons.
The yield from the two wells was 57 galloms per minute based upon
tests which were conducted in May 19656 for the sé-called creek bed
well and in February 1965 for the well in the mortheasterly cormex
of the service area. It is apparent that the religbility of the
production from these wells should be evaluated by adequate
testing during a low water yield month such as Septembexr or
October, and the tests should include well recovery measurements.
A report prepazed by applicant's consulting geologist sets forth
the conclusion that applicant, from the tumnel and all otherx
sources, snould be able to develop a water supply of 50 gallons
Per minute.

Applicant’'s xebuilt and expanded distribution system,
including the 6-inch fzeder line from the tunmel, consists of
26,900 feet of water mains ranging £rom 1-inch to 6 imches in
diameter. Present plams call for the area being divided into

three pressure zones to meet =he elevation requlirements of service.




A. 48966 MO

A 65,000-gallon tank, elevation 5250 feet, now sexrves the lower
pressure zone, but backup facilities necessary to serve the
intermediate and upper zomes have not been installed. Im the
intermediate zone the built-on lLots are situated at its lower
elevations and are presently served from the 65,000-gallon
storage or from & 9,000-gallon reservoir, elevation 5,290 feet.
Applicant plans to remove this resexrvoirx upon installing the
additional backup facilitles. There are no customers in the
upper zoze at present.

The old system comsisted of small-diameter limes, many
of which wexe not located in roadways or imstalled with a proper.
depth of cover; however, in Decision No. 58309 dated April 21, 1959
in Cases Nos. 6002, 6006 and 6088 and im Application Nb. 40406,
after considering that the area consisted principally'of zountain
cabins and many of the approximately 60 customers were only
weekend residents, the Coumission stated that tlhe investment by
applicant should be kept at a reascmable mimimum and found that
the water system as then existing was reasonably adequate. The
old distribution system was, it 2ppears from the record herein,
installed in 2 poxtion of the service area containing between
200 and 300 building sites, whereas the rebuilt and expanded
System covers am are: comtaining between 500 and 600 building
sites. 1In the Deer Lodge Park subdivision there are a total of
about 1,700 lots equivalent to roughly 900 building sites. Under
3 Texporary water supply permit issued by the San Bermardino

County Department of Public Health, service by applicant is

limited to sixty customers.




A. 48966 MO

The following special restriction on water service is
set forth in Rule No. 14D of applicent's tariff schedules on file
with the Commission:

"The utility may limit supply of water to stxictly

houschold use during times of threatemed or actual

water shortage. No outside watering shall be per-

mitted on Fridays, Saturdays ox Sundays from May 30

through September 30."

Since it has been applicant's practice to restrict its
customexrs' water usage to household necessitlies each summer, it
appears that applicant's water supplies have not beem adequate for
normal public utility water service.

Other service problems include the exposure of water mains
to freezing before being re-covered after severz soll erosion and
difficulties encountered by some customers in reaching the

utility's local representative because his nawe, address and

telephone number were mot known to them. Applicant'proposes to

take the indicated remedial actioms.
Rates

Applicant's present tariffs include rates for ammual
general flat-rate service and annual genexral metered service, which
have been in effect since January 5, 1960. Applicant proposes to
increase the amnual flat-rate charge and the amnual meter rate
winioum charge by 140 percent. A comparison of applicant's present

Tates, those requested by applicant, and those auvthorized herein
is as follows:




A. 48966 MO/ds *

Flat Rates

Present Proposed Authorized

Annual charge for each
service conrection $45.00 $108.00 $72.00

Metexr Rates

Present  Proposed Authorized
Annual minimum charge per meter $45.00 $108.00  $66.00

Cuantity Rates per meter pex month:
First 500 cu. ft. or less, included
in anmnual minimum charge - -
Over 500 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. .30 : .35

The 57 existing customers are served under the flat-rate
scbedule and pay the annual charge in 2dwvance. Approximatelyhlz
of these customers are year-round residents, and the remainder are
seasonal or weckend residents.
Results of Operztion

At this stage in the development of applicant's sexvice
area, its low customer density and small nuwmber of total customers
must be suitably treated in a results of operation study 1f the
study is to be useful for rate-making purposes; otherwise an undue
burden would result for existing customexs. Further, under the
present unfavorable economics of operatior of this utility,_the
land development interests contxrolling applicant should bear a
substantial portion of the costs, especially simce the old system
which has been replaced was reasonably adequate for the existing
customers.

Summarized in the following tabulation are the estimated

results of operation for the test year 1966, under present water

rates and those proposed by applicant, 25 presented by applicant in




A. 48966 MO

Exhibit 1 and by the staff in Exhibit 3. Operational results for
1967 should not be appreciably differept from tbose in the test
year. However, the Commission takes notice of the fact that the
state corporation franchise tax rate was increased from 5% percent
to 7 percent on July 29, 1967, applicable to earnings for the year
1967. The adopted results of operation at the rates hereinafter
authorized are also shown below and reflect the use of the increased

tax rate in order to make the test year results represemtative of

future operations.

Estimated Results of Operation - Test Year 1966

Present Rates Proposed Rates
Item Applicant Statrf AppIEcant Staff Adopted
Operating Revenues §$ 2,925 §$ 2,925 §$ 7,020 $ 7,020 $ 4,620

Deductions
Operating Expenses 3,610 2,200 3,610 2,200 2,200
Depreciation 1,649 690 1,649 690 650
Ad Valorem Taxes 520 200 520 200 200
Taxes on Income 100 100 100 1,040 420

Total Deductions 5,879 3,150 5,879 4,130 3,5L0

Net Revenue (2,954) (265) 1,141 2,890 1,110

Rate Base 53,587 27,700 53,587 27,700 27,700
Rate of Return - - 2.1% 10.4%_ 47,

( ) Red Figure

Both the applicant and the staff base thelr revenue

estimates upon sexrving 65 customers during the test year and have
computed identical revenues. The operating expenses of $3,610 as
estimated by applicant exceed those estimated by the staff by
$1,410. There are numerous individual differences within the
functional buildup of these estimated expenses. The staff estimates

represent am evaluation of applicant's estimated expenses in




A. 48966 MO/ds *

conjunction with expense levels which the staff considers reasonable
for a utility of this size and set of operating characteristics,
i.e., 65 customers, flat-rate water service, ammual billings,
predominantly summer or weekend residents, no purchased water

costs, a $200 power expense for the test year, and persomnel which
can pexform work functions for applicant and its associated
companies.

The estimates of rate base and depreciation expense of
applicant differ substantially from those of thé-scaff. Applicant
considexrs that the utility plant, including cextain backup
facilities and the replaced portion of the distribution system,
used to serve existing customers is includable in rate base and
in computing depreciation expense; the remaining utility plant,
which has been inst#lled to-ée:ve future customers, is excluded by
applicant. The staff considers that the present system could
sexve about 540 customers and applied a saturation factor of 13 per-
cent, waich repregénts the estimated near future number of 70 cus~
tomers divided by the 540 potemtial customers, to adjust most of the
utility plant. The average adjusted utility plant foxr the test
year was estimated to be $52,670 by applicant and $30,300 by the
staff. For comparisom, the depreciated origimal cost of the old
system was $22,230 at the end of 1964.

Applicant's adjustments to utility plant do not recognize

the low customer density in the area served by the replaced portion
of the distribution system, and its results are further burdened

by a megative depreciation reserve attributable to the undepreciated
portion of utility plant in the old system under normal accounting

for plant retirements.




He 48966 MO

The staff erred in applying the saturation factor to

services; conversely, the staff erred in not applying the factor

to bydrants. These are errors which tend to compensate. While

utility plant as adjuSted by the staff is greater than the
depreciated cost of the old system, this is'not unreasonable
because the new plant will result ir some improvement in service
to existing customers.

Ad valorem taxes estimated by the staff represent the
1966-67 tax rates and an assessed valuatiom based upon the affidavit
furnished to the assessor. while no federal income tax will be
payable for the next several years due to the investment credit
carxy-over from additions to wutility plant made in 1965, the staff
income tax computations are comsistent with its other estimates and

its use of a seturation adjustment.

Rate of Return

The staff recommends a rate of return of &4 percent on &
rate base of $27,700 based upon a consideration of the following
factors: (1) The percentage increase in gross revenues which
would result over revenues at present rates and its impact on tae
consumers; (2) recent substantial improvements to the existing
system at high current costs which were made with the primary
motivation being to enhance the sale of lots; (3) the small number
of customers presently sexved by this utility does not permit the
operating economies of larger utilities.

The staff rate base of $27,700 represents in excess of

$400 per customer »ased on serving 65 customers.




A. 48966 MO

We are concerned that applicant has not shown on this
record that a water supply can be developed, in conjunction with
economically feasible storage facilities,which would be adequate
to protect the Interests of both existing and prospective customexs
wder substantial furxther development of the area. At this time -
we therefore consider the staff recommendation on rate of return
to be reasonable. When applicant can show to the satisfaction of
the Commission that water supplies are adequate to serve this area
as it develops without continuing to restrict water use to strictly
bousehold purposes during the summer, & more normal rate of return
would be warranted. |
Financing

Applicant proposes that 2,500 shares of its common stock
having a par value of $10 pexr share be issued to Bien Coxporation
in payment Zor $20,120 of notes payable and $29,880 of adverces
from associated companies.

No part of the proposed stock issue is to be used to
refund losses from operation. For this purpose and others, a2
proposed sale of five acres of land by applicant to Bien Corporatiom
would provide $25,000.

The staff analysis of applicant's finamcial status at
Septeumber 30, 1966, reflecting the proposed issuance of stock and
land sale and reflecting the portion of the mew system exteﬁding
beyond the original system as an advance for comstruction, indicates

a2 pro forma ratio of 37.7 percent advances to net plant, which is

within the 50 percent limitation of applicant‘s main exteunsion rule.

Applicant avers that the five acres of land to be sold is
not presently used in utility operation nox is it contemplated that
it will be so used in the future. This land is part of the 10 acres

owned by applicant at the collectiag tunmel.
-10-




A. 48966 MO

Findings and Conclusion

The Commission finds that:
l.a. Applicant is in need of additiomal revenues but the'
proposed rates set forth in the application are excessive.
b. The adopted estimates previously summarized and discussed

bherein of operating revenues, operating expenses and rate base for

the test year 1966 reasonably represent the results of applicant’s

future operatioms.

c. A rate of return of 4 pexcent on the adopted rate base
15 reasomable.

d. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable;
and the present rates and charges insofar as they differ from those
prescribed herein are for the future unjust and unxeasonabie.

2. Applicant's proposed issuance of 2,500 shares of common
stock at $10 par value per share foxr the puxposes set forth in the
application and the proposed accounting of debiting notes payable
for $20,120 and open advances for $29,880 and crediting capital
stock in the amount of $25,000 and premjium om capital stock in the
amount of $25,000 are not unreasonable.

3. The adequacy of water supplies to serve the new develop-

ment potentiallof applicant's service area has not been shown on

this record.

4. Applicant's maintenance practices for buried mains exposed
by stoxms or other causes have been deficient; henceforth, the

indicated repairs should be made 35 soom as practicgble.

5. Applicant has mot entered into main extension covtracts

with subdividers or individual lot owmexrs as required by its main

extension rule.




A. 48966 MO /de *

6. The straight-line remaining-life depreciation rates set
forth in Table 3-A of Exhibit 3 are reasomable for applicant's
plant other than pumping equipmenmt. The depreciation rate for
puping equipment should be 2.9 percent based upon a 30-year
remaining life.

7. Applicant has not kept current the system map prescribed
by Gemeral Order No. 103.

8. The sale made by William M. Noec of his cwnership interest

in applicant, a corporation, to Bien Coxporation does not require

Comuission authorization; heretofore applicant has not been author~

{zed, however, to issue stock or other evidence of interest or

ownexrship.

9. The five acres of land which applicant proposes to sell
to Bien Corporation for $25,000 is represented by applicant as not
being used and useful utility plant; the proposed sale would
require Commission zuthorizztion 1f the land were used and useful
»iant but not otherwise.

The issue of securities herein authorxized is reasonably
required for the purposes specified herein and such purposes are
not in whole or in part reasonably chargeable to operating expenses
or to income. Such suthorization shall not be comstrued to be a
finding of the value of applicant’s stock.

The Commission concludes that the application should be
granted to the extent set fortb im the oxder which follows anmd
that applicant should be required to take the actions set forth

therein.




A. 48966 MO

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. After the effective date of this oxder, applicant,
Deer Lake Water Corporatién, is authorized to file the xevised rate
schedules attached to this order as Appendix A. Concurrently,
applicant shall cancel its presently-effective Schedule No. 1,

Angual General Metered sexvice, and 3chedule No. 2, Annual Geaexal

Fla: Rate Sexvice. Such filing shall comply witk Gemexal Ordex

No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules shall be
January 1, 1968 or four days after the date of filing, whichever
is later. The revised schedules shall apply orly to sexvice
rendered on oxr after the effective dates thereof.

2a. On or after the effective date hereof and on or before
March 31, 1968, applicant méy issue not more than 2,500 shares of
common stock of the par value of $10 pexr share for the purposes
specified in the application.

2b. Applicant shall file with this Commission a report or
Teports as required by Genmeral Oxder No. 24-B, which order, insofar
as applicable, is made a part of this ordex.

3. For the year 1967, applicant shall apply the depreciation
rates set forth in Table 3-A‘of Exbibit 3, as modified by the
findings in the foregoing opinion. Until review indicates otherwise
applicant shall continue to use these rates. Applicant shall review
its depreciation rates at intervals of five years and whemever a
major change in depreciable plant occurs. Any revised depreciation
rates shall be determined by: (a) Subtracting the estimated futurve
net salvage and the depreciation reserve from the original cost of

plant; (b) dividing the result by the estimated remaining life of

~13-




A. 48966 MO/ds *

the plant; and (¢) dividing the quotient by the original cost of

the plant. The results of each review shall be submitted promptly
to tkhe Commission.

4.  Applicant shall take the necessary measures to maintain
the proper depth of cover over its distribution mains.

5. Applicant shall prepare and keep curxent the system maps
zequired by paragraph 1.10.a of Gemexal Order No. 103. Within
ninety days after the cffective date of this oxder, applicant shall
file with the Commission two coples of these maps;

6. Within ninety days after the effective date of this oxder,
applicant shall have taken the necessary steps to make its prior
wmain extension practices fully conforxm fo its main extenmsiom zule.
For this purpose applicant shall use the standard main extension
contracts included in its tariff schedules om file with thé
Commission to cover each main extension. Within ten days after
executing such comtracts, applicant shall notify the Commission in
writing of that fact.

7. On or before May 15, 1968, applicant shall imstzll a
suitzble measuring device a2t each source of supply in owxdexr that
2 record may be maintained, as required by Gemeral Order No. 103,
of the quantity of water produced by cach source. Thereafter at
least once 2 month, the quantity produced from each source of
supply shall be determined znd recorded. Within tem days after

complying with this requirement, applicant shell so notify the
Commission in writing.




A. 48966 MO

8. Applicant shall have the necessary tests performed on its
existing wells during September, 1968 to determine their maximum
safe pumping capacities. Within ten days after completion of these

tests, applicant shall report their results in writing to the

Commission.

9. Within ninety days after the effective date of this order,

applicant shall report to the Commission in writing as to the
progress being made in obtaining a permanent water supply perxmit.
Applicant shall continue to make such written progress reports every
vinety days thereafter until such permament permit has been
obtained.

10. Om each occasion when applicant restricts water usage by
its customers to household purposes other tham on weekends as
provided for in Rule 14-D of its filed tariffs, applicant shall
report to the Coumission in writing within ten days after imposing
such restriction its production capability, the storage capacity of
its facilities, and the number of customexrs then being served.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.

Dated at  San Franeisco

day of _MIEWBER , 1967. \




APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 4

Schedule No. 1A

ANNUAL METERED SEIVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable t» all motercd water service furnished om an annual basis.

TERRITORY

Deer lodge Park and vicinity, located near Lake Arrowhead, San
Bornardino County.

RATES : _
Per Moter

Par Month
Monthly Quantity Rates:

First 500 CU.fT. OF 10SS vccencecosssnnrasncssscevess $5.50
Ovor 500 cu.ft., per 200 cuuft. ceocencercossnrcasss  0.35

Per Meter
Par Year

Arnual Minfmum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4=40Ch MOTET ceevevsececcscssacrcsosnasacn $66.00°

The Annuval Minimum Charge will emtitle the custemer
to the quantity of water each month which
one=twelfth of the annual minimum charge will
purchase at the Montbly Quantity Rates.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Tho sznnusl minimum charge applies tn sorvice during the l2-month
period commencing January 1 and is due in advance. If a permanent rescident
of the ares has deen a customer of the utility for at least 12 months, he
nay elect, at the beginning of the calendar year, to pay prorated minimum
charges in advance at intorvels of less than one year (monthly, bimonthly or
quarterly) in accordance with the utility's established billing periocds for
woter used in excess of tho monthly allowance under the annwal minimum

(Continued)




A. 4LB966 ds
APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 4

Schedule No. 1A

ANNUAL METERED SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITICNS (Contd.)

charge. When meters are read bimonthly or quarterly, the charge will be
computed by doubling or tripling, respectively, the number of cubic feet to
whick each block rate is applicable on a monthly basis oxcept that meters
nay be read and quantity charges billed during the winter soason at
intervals greater than throe months.

2. The oponing bill for moterod service, oxcopt upon conversion from
flat rate service, shall be the established annual minimum charge for the
service. Where initial service ic established after the first day of any
Year, the portion of such annual charge applicable to the current yesr shall
be determined by multiplying the amnual charge by one three=hundred-sixty-

£ifth (1/365) of the mummber of days romaiming in the calendar year. The

balance of the payment of the initlal annual charge shall be credited

against the charges for the cucceeding annual period. If servico is not
continued for at least one year after the date of initial service, no refund
£ the initial annual charges shzall be due tho customer.

(1)




APFENDIX A
Poge 3 of 4

Schedule No. 2RA
ANNUAL SESTIDENTIAL PLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rato residentlal wator sorvice furnished on an
annual basis.

TERRITORY

Deer Lodge Park and vicinity, lnacated near Lake Arrowhead, San
Bernardino County.

BATE

Por Sexrvice Conmnoction
Por Yaar -

For a singlo-faxdly residentisl unit,
including premises Ssssesssvsasernssrsrnsanssene $72-00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The above flat rate applies to & service comnection not larger than
one Inch Iin diametor.

2. TFor service covored by the above classification, if the utility or
the customer so elects, a meter shall be installed and service provided under
Schedule No. 1A, Annuel Metered Service, effective as of the £irst day of the
following calendar month. UWhere the flat rate charge for a poriod has been
paid in advance, refund of the prorated difference betweon such flat rate

payment and the minimum metor charge for the same period shall be made on or.
before that day.

3. The annual flat rate charge applios to service during the 12-month
poriod commencing Jamuary 1 and is duve in advance. If a permanont residont
of the area has been a customer of the utility for at least 12 momths, ho may
elect, at the beginning of the calendar year, to pay prorated flat rate
charges in advonce at intervals of less than ome year (morthly, bimonthly or
quarterly) in accordance with the utility's esteblished billing periods.

(Continued)

(T)




APFPENDIX A
Page 4 of 4

Schedule No. 2RA

ANNUAL RESTDENTIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Centd.)

Le The opening b4ll for flat rateo service shall bo the established
apnual flat rate charge for the service. Where initial service is estab-
lished after the first day of amy year, the portion of such annual charge
applicable to the current year shall be determined by multiplying the
annual charge by ome throe-hundred=sixty-fiftk (1/365) of the number of days
rezeining in the calendar year. The balance of the payment of tho initial
annueld charge shall be credited against the charges for the succeeding
annual poried. If service is not continued for at least ore yeer aftor the

date of initlal service, no refund of the initial annual charges shall be
due tho customer. : ,




